Applicant/Landlord

- and -

MARCEL GARGAN AND RENELDA BONNETROUGE

Respondents/Tenants

ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED: 

1. Pursuant to section 41(4)(a) of the Residential Tenancies Act, the respondents shall pay

the applicant rent arrears in the amount of thirteen thousand one hundred fifty three

dollars and five cents ($13,153.05).

2. Pursuant to section 42(3)(e) of the Residential Tenancies Act, the respondents shall pay

the applicant repair costs in the amount of one hundred ninety two dollars and sixty seven

cents ($192.67).

3. Pursuant to sections 41(4)(c), 42(3)(f) and 83(2) of the Residential Tenancies Act, the